| CASE 4464: Application of PAN AM.
FOR AUTHORITY TO OVERPRODUCE A
GAS WELL'S ALLOWABLE.
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BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OII, CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
November 18, 1970

FEXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Pan American
Petroleum Corporation for

authority to over-~produce a
gas well's allowable, San Juan
County, New Mexico.
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Case No. 4464
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BEFORE: Elvis A. Utz, Examiner.
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MR. UTZ: Case 4464.
MR, HATCH: Application of Pan American Petroleum
Corporation for authority to over-produce a gas well's

allowable, San Juan County, New Mexico.

MR. RYAN: Gordon D. Ryan, appearing on behalf of

- the Applicant, Pan American Petroleum Corporaticn, Denver,

Colorado, and also in association with Mr. Charles Malone of

the firm of Atwood and Malone in Roswell, New Mexico.

(Witness sworn.)
(Wheréupon, Applicant's Exhibits 1 through 4 were

marked for identification.)

MR. UTZ: Do we have other appearances? You may

proceed.

CHARLES BOYCE,

having been first duly sworn according to law, upon his oath

testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RYAN:

Q I have one witness and I'll ask that he state his name,
by whom he is employed and in what capacity.
A My name is Charles Boyce. I am employed by Pan America

Petroleum Corporation in Denver as a senior petroleum

engineer.

n
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Mr. Boyce, you have heretofore testified before this
Commission and had your qualifications as an expert
witness admitted, have you not?

That's correct.

Are you familiar with the application that is presently
pending before this body?

Yes.

Would you briefly state what Pan American seeks in this
application?

For the purpose of reinjecting and workover, we injecteF
a net 18,111 MCF into Gallegos Canyon Unit 185. We
request that this well pe entitled to produce an
equivalent low gas volume after workover, free of tax
and royalty ard that this volume of gas not be applied
against the well's current normal allowable.

Now, would you please refer to what the reporter has
marked as Exhibit No. 1 and identify that exhibit and
explain it?

Exhibit 1 is a plat of the well Number 185 indicated by
an arrow in the general surrounding area in Township

28 North, Range 12 West of San Juan'County, New Mexico

The well is Gallegos Canyon Unit No. 185 in Section D +¢

Unit D of Section 33 thereof.
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—"Inis well is approximately " mile from the unit |
poundary. It's within the present Gallegos Canyon-

Dakota participating area and actually nore than two

miles from any outside operated Dakota Well as a well

z
x O
< 8 %8
SE
2 Za outside the Dakota Unit.
Lo ] - & W
- % 38 MR. HATCH: May I interrupt just a moment? I think
nh % %8
I - f; when you are gpeaking of free of tax and royalty that really
G I g
o 53 doesn't have anything to do with the hearing before the Com-
RO ;é
@ £ 2y mission, does it?
C.L')“ X . g
Ty g THE WITNESS: Not directly, no.
| S =
a = 8%
== 8 4% MR, HATCH: You are asking for the allowable?
= & -3
= i g THE WITNESS: Yes.
_93 ) gﬁ :
. z 232
= g iz MR. HATCH: Because the 0il Commission has no
= § i:
= & Zf authority over this.
THE WITNESS: I discussed this with our accounting
people and if the gas used is 80 designated to be low gas

% they will handle any matters as far as royalty and taxes if
{t can be taken care of.

MR. BATCH: You are not asking the Conmission herﬁ
to issue an order and say this could be produced free of

tax or free of royalty?

MR. RYAN: Well, I don't know that you would have

any jurisdiction over that. I think that if the, from what

e ST e S T [T
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I understand, gas is found to be already produced under
another allowable and is just low gas that was iniected into
this well, then that would tend to show that the gas has
already been produced and royalty paid and that sort of

thing, although I don't know that you have any jurisdiction

® PHONE 243-6691 @ ALBUGUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

DEPOSITIONS, MEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPET TESTIMONY, DAIL- COPY, CONVENTIONS
HONE 256-1294 & ALBUQUERIUE, NEW MEXICO

QD
< THE WITNESS: I think it probably relates to the
L6
e matter of jurisdiction. Possibly, you cannot and would not
e
g%* anyway issue an order that would free it from taxes and
o e
o g royalty.
| S, T
2 g3
a> ¥ MR. UTZ: I doubt the USGS or Government would pay
= ¥ ‘
. é;- £ gg much attention to what we say about that. ~
O = r
— %z =3
E; 2 iz THE WITNESS: I imagine so. Primarily a matter of
= % ==z allowable and production after workover. I believe that about

covers Exhibit No. 1.

Q (By Mr. Ryan) Would you go into Exhibit No. 2 and

identify that and explain it?
A Exhibit No. 2 is basically a copy of our daily reprts

on the workover of this well, generally to point out

the sequence of the events and where they occurred and

when.

On the first page, about the fourth line down, I

have indicated that the gas injection commenced into




=t

[ this well on Juna 27th. The pressure shown
of July 1st, the injection pressure of 850 gives some

indication of the pressure of the well at the time gas

g
gg injection was commenced.
o g% On the second page, under date of September 17th -~
; gg these are all in 1970 -~ injections were ceased on
v e
o ‘3 9-16-~'70. The discharge pressure of the compressor at

that time was 1460 pounds. The net gas injected during

the entire injection operation was 18,111 MCF., We

¥
WA

actually obtained 19,311 MCF from El1 Paso Natural Gas

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTION'

1120 SIMMS BLDG. & P.C. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-669)

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST & PHONE 256-12904

L
2
E; Company but an sstimated 1,200 MCF was flared during
=
a0 well clean up.
—
) gg As shown on September 17th and September 18th, two

different periods, we did blow the well down the annulus
in order to unload 1t and that gas was vented. On

September 21st, the well was placed into El Paso's line
at twelve rnoon and has been on production since that time.

On the third page of Exhibit 2 I have indicated the

September and October production of the well; in

September, seven days after workover was completed,

5345 MCF. In October, during thirty-two metering days,

21,465 MCF. Of no particular significance, other than

the fact that the well is on production, up through
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October, a volume greater than the net injected gas had
been produced so the gas that was injected into the
regservolr has been produced hack or equivalent volumes.
Is that alil on Exhibit 27
Yes.
Would you go on, piease, and‘explain Exhibit 3?
Exhibit 3 is a copy of the 1970 well deliverability test
report for Gallegos Canyon Unit 185. Basically, the
only significancg indicates that this well is a Dakota
completion and the seven day shut-in pressure at the
time of the test during May of 1970 was 835 pounds.
This compares with an injection pressure at the
termination of injection of 1460 pounds. Generally;
just further indication the gas was injected in the
well.
I helieve that's all of significance on‘Exhibit 3.
Now, explain Ixhibit 4, please.
Exhibit 4 consists of copies of monthly reports Form
Cl15, which Pan American subnits to the Commission from
the months Jﬁne through September, again indicating by
the volume shown during June, twenty-one days, produced
7,730 MCF,

During the latter week of that month, the well was
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down for injection. No production, of course, during
July and August since the well was being injected into.
Seven davs' production in September, which I stated

earlier, was 5345 MCF, so essentially the well was off

UE, NEW MEXICC
NEWN MEXICO

production about two and a half months during the in-
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<. gg J
. 3¢g \ . .
s 23 jection period.
e .3
<« ’
e 5 I believe that's all that's significant on those
fowtes R
B 53 Exhibits.
. £y o , .
<D o2 Q Now, Mr. Boyce, what would have happened to this well
= x5 if we had not injected this gas into this well?
= o .
%E e A The -gas was injected to attempt to improve the recovery b
- <
—_— = ‘55 .
%EE ¢ =% efficiency of the water fract on the well. This was an
Fu— 5 % 5
< f«= . .
= § ox older Dakota completion. We were attempting to restimy~
- & °8

late production to increase deliverability.
Past histbry has shown that water fracts on
Dakota wells which are partially depleted many times

have difficulty in clean up and in fact, some cases

complete lozd up of water and loss of the well. It was

our thinking that by pressuring up the immediate well
bore area we would recover whatever recoverable load
water does come back in water fracts much faster and in
a better manner and this did prove to be the case.

I believe this can be seen on the exhibit of daily




PAGE G

3 reports. We had very minimal swabbing time which, of
z
>
§ course, improves the overall economic of the fract and
) S the well did return to production very satisfactorily.
LR
< "s < %o
s ; §§ 0 As a matter of fact, didn't we just sort of borrow this
[*] z
S B
828 gz gas to accomplish this and nowv we are paying it back?
= £ S5a
- w U B
SR B} A Well, it was actually obtained from El Paso Natural
: ' g
I 2
z *°= .
o E S Gas Company through one of their meters which obtained
€ < 3z
':f - §§ gas from Gallegos Canyon and this amount of gas was
@ & ef deducted from their purchases, so we actually did
as 2 3% purchase the gas.
‘@ 8 o
%E & "= It was through a crate of figures on El Paso's
N z .5 -
bt l—) 8g 4 ! K] LY. - Oy 3 R ~
= > 3; raxrt, Lut thie gas had been produced by Gallegos Canyon
©ad S g3 wells and was purchased from the purchaser.
- s =9
; 0 Well, has the gas already been subject to allowable
i and, as we mentioned here, rovalty and taxes?

A Yes, it has as far as the allowable of the well, since
this is g&s which was injected and will be again pro-
duced, we ask that it ke allowed in addition to the
normal unit allowable as a supplement to the current
allowable, that is, to the extent of 18,111 MCF, so
that we will not be restricted due to the fact that we
are reproducing gas vhich was injected.

0 Do youn have anything further to offex?
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A No, I believe that covers my testimony.

Q Were Exhibits 1 through 4 prepared by you or under your
direct supervision?

A Well, yes, with the exception of those which are obvious

coples of previous forms submitted.

MR. RYAN: I would offer Exhibits 1 through 4 into

* ALBUQUERQUE NEW MEXICO

ALBUQUERQUE, NE'W MEXICO
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o0 g e evidence.
e o3
o gg MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits 1 through 4
< (3NN
| o % a z
N ;g will be entered into the record of this case.
_§§ é% MR. RYAN: This is all the testimony we have. I
a> G¥ N
= ~3
= 23
C as g2
= 23
S ER-
o i
'_g; g8 MR. UTZ: Well, it is a first, I'll say that and

as you indicated, it may not be the only such instance.
Before I forget, in that regard, you are asking here for
administrative procedure for accomplishing administratively
what you want to accomplish through hearing today, is that
correct?

THE WITNESS: Yes. That's correct. I should
mention that through correspondence on this matter between
our area office and the Commission staff and with El Paso,

we really couldn't determine~how it should be handled as far

as the administrative procedure was concerned.

would comment that it's kind of a strange sort of applicatiqn
but I'm not sure how else to handle the matter.
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Our area clerk in Farmington did discuss this

Z
z matter with Mr. Arnold anad it was upon the results of that
v
§ discussion that we felt it might be simplest to handle by
[o4
: ¢
= ] ¥§ our formally requesting a supplemental gas volume of this
ST 3 g%
[+ z 3
ol & 8% amount.
.5 2 2 o
=8 g% MR. UTZ: Mr. Boyce, as far as allowables are
an * %8
< £ 3
’ § < concerned to the well, I think that is a very convenient
3 oo ow $°
oo X Sz
s ﬁ s way of handling it. As far as showing that you have injectad
& ¢ 8%
v 3 f§ this amount of cas when vou make the application for such
— § ﬁ; allowahble, I'm not exactly sure at this time but I think
= 93
g; § 2% something could be worked out as to maybe a form or what
br ;- z . :Z(‘ . u .
c a  , 8% you shiould put in & lotior -- -
; = z 353
X Noxn
5 ~ = & THE WITNESS: Yes.
C A b © o
e — T AR

MR. UTZ: -- on this.
! THE WITNESS: I assume you are referring to the
evidence that the gas was injected whether it be charged orxr
certified statements and the purchaser, something like that?
MR. UTZ: Yes. That's correct.
THE WITNESS: I see what you are getting at.
MR. UTZ: Because we do need to know that this
gas actually has been put back in the reservoir before we

{ssue additicnal allowable to the well.

THE WITNESS: Yes.
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4 . .
¢ MR. UTZ: 2And as far as your accounting with the
Z
>
‘ $ purchaser or your royalty people, I don't know that we have
5
~ 8 any concern other than the fact that --
R T
SO MB, ARNOLD: T think we probably need to identify
9 Z3
o2 g 3z it as being gas upon which is originally heen produced and
..... w >
a5 2 38 charged. Beyond that, it's a matter of paying royalty all
L gait] N =
g °= ,
. o L5 right. 1It's a rmatter between you and the royalty owner.
IR X
. g §§ MR, RYAN: I think that's all you can do is to
(& z 94
£ITL 3 &z
S B : identify the gas as you stated which has been produced and
W Se
f— z =,
as 2 83 charged and then the rovalty and taxes are our problem.
‘as § o
= & <X :
R MR. UT%Z: Correct. But when you report the
— Z . Z
as  , 82 . : _
= z 23 production from this well after we have given you an ad-
cQ L &c . . N .
"a> g gg ditional allowakle the guestion arises in my mind whether

you should report that as production or not.

THE WITNESS: I believe that point did come up ang

I think the problem was arrayed to the fact that the way gas
sales are actually reported, they are, as I understand,

reported by the purchaser himself and, of course, that would

get in the problem of him subtracting that from the reported

production.

It's a little different with oil production. With

gas production the purchaser's records are utilized.

MR. ABRNOLD: That's right. The purchaser actually
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3 is going to show on a Cll a volume of gas which isn't going
- Z
% to identify it as to what kind of gas it is, so the problem
8 is going to be to get that volume of gas either out of the
x g
o < U9
o8 zg production or to get an additional allowable assigned to
} 5%
as § 322 cover --
0o - 53
.. B 3% ‘
g; & gg MR. UT%: As far as the wells allowable status
o . (D
oD 2 L2
©0 : ;: is concerned, by assigning an additional allowable of 18,000
=< 33
e and you going ahead and reporting, or your purchaser report-
v 8 &% ‘
r4 Iw
s § .g ing this same 18,000 to balance your allowable status so to
- é ég speak, the well will end up with cumulative production of )
a  § %
EE § =3 18,000 too much.
i 22 o g% THE WITNESS: Yes.
E o E V,Z
! — 5 %y
i 1 =
f > 3 os MR. UTZ: Whether that's of any consequence or
; = 5 ZI%

i ' not, I wouldn't venture to state at thisgs time.
THE WITNESS: Yes.
? MR. UTZ: But, as far as your allowables are

concerned, it can be handled in this way. Now, somebody may

have another opinion on that. What do you think?

MR. ARNOLD: Actually, I don't see why it really
couldn't be handled with just a report by the operator that
this much gas was injected and will be reported as productign

by the operator and the form could come through here and

it's really just a bookkeeping matter back in the proration







W

dearnley-meier

SPECIALIZING IN:

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MEN'S, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONYENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG - & P.O. BOX 1092 & PHONE 243.6601 » ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1203 FIRST NATIOVAL BANK EAST © PHONE 256-1294 ® ALBUQUERQUE, N

EW MEXICO

rAGE 15

would keep your accounting department, the pipe line
accounting department, our tax people and oui proia
people all advised as to the percent of the 100 percent

owned oroduct which has been returned to date of each report

until it is completely made up.

THF. WITNESS: As T gather, this affidavit you are
referring to, this is actually a Pan American form; the
Commission does not have one, is that correct?

MR. KENDRICK: That is correct. It would bhe your

form.

THE WITHINSS: Here's our actual affidavit of oil
ownership.
MR. XENDRICK: Similar affidavit? are maintained

by all operating companies for accounting for purchases of

charged against the

&

i

load oil éuch that they will not b
storage or production of oil wells and this oil is not ever
entered into the storaqe as productién from a lease, not
entered as transportation from a lease as produced oil and
is by use of the affidavit maintained separate from new
production or production from the lease.

THE WITNESS: Yes, that would -- of course, as I

understand it, the method of handling and, of course, report

ing the allowable status of oil wells is different than gas

>
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Now, possibly, this would operate the same way
without -~ to the extent that El Paso would become involved.
I can‘t really say that they would he ahle to easily handle
it. T would assume they could, though.

MR, ARNOLD: Actually, at the moment we don't use
this affidavit. We would use the C126.

MR. KENDRICK: We use a Cl26 by which we authorize
the transportation of the load oil but this does not neces-
sarily mean that the same transporter of the load oil would
be the transporter of the produced crude from the well.

In those instances, it could possibly be separate
transporters but with gas wells, due to the pipe line
facilities being available at the location, it would usually
be back to the same source from which it is acquired hut a
copy of this affidavit would be an assist for our people in
the proration department of accounting for the amount of
gas taken from the weil until such time as this volume is
made up.

THE WITNESS: Well, possibly, this could be
submitted right with our evidence, our certified letter
stating that we did inject the‘gas and as you said, you can
either give us a sﬁppleﬁental allowable or erptematicly

subtract it from the gas wells production.




f

[

| i

dearnley-meier

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1129 SIMMS BLDG. ® 7.0. BOX 1092 ¢ PHONE 243.6691 * ALBUQUERQUE, NE¥ MEXICO

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANKF EAST ® PHONE 256-1294 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

race 17

MR. KENDRICK: Actually, if it is subtracted from

the production jt would tend to make the operations much

sanor in my opinion because until this amount is made up

cle
+here would be no charge against your well.

THE WITNESS: Yes.

And the pipe line company would

MR. KENDRICK:

then have no charge as »uying new gas from the well.

THE WITRESS: Yes.

MR. UTZ: As far as ouwr allowable accounting is

concerned, if the reported volume from the purchaser was

ljess this amount or some jater date allowable adjustment

€or that amount, it would take care of it.

MR. ARNOLD: They will never get that done.

MR. UTZ: I'm afraid that's right.

MR. ARNOLD: They are computerized and that does

away with that possibility.

MR. UTZ: As far as paper work is concerned as

related to gas allowable, the simplest thing for us is to

igsue a supplement for that amount of gas. Tt may not be

the right way, T don't know, put I think --

MR. ARNOLD: Rather than jssuing a supplement,

Elvis, why couldn't you just write a letter saying 18,000

cubic feet of gas has heen deducted from the reported
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productiocn volume for the month of whatever it is.

MR. KXENDRICK: May extend to more than one

reporting month to recover the gas.

MR. ARNOLD: Well, vou could show it in a net
staitus.

MR. UTZ: Well, gentlemen, I think you have put
your case on. You have got your problem before the Commis-

sion. We will figure out some way to solve it.

THE WITHESS: We didn't offer a solution to the

problem. We mainly attempted to indicate we did inject the

gas.

MR. KENDRICK: I wonder if Mr. Ryan would object

to working with Mr. Utz and Mr. Nutter into having a rule

ulatione for handlin

FaXed
L ua s v

-s T o~
ules and ¥

for load gas set up in oux
load gas as load gas.
MR. RYAM: UNo, I would he happy to.

MR. HATCH: Well, I think they have made applicati
for that, Mr. Kendrick, at this hearing and we will have to

work up something in the order.
MR. KENDRICK: T didn't think possibly the call of
the hearing here was sufficient to establish rules for
handling --
MR. UT%: Administrative procedure.

MR. HATCH: I think Mr. Kendrick is asking for an

on
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g addition to the statewide rules.
g
g MR. KENDRICK: Rules and regulations, paragraph
]
. g or two, which would handle reporting of the injections and
LY}
>~ 8
5 i %3 the authority to move that volume of gas from the well,
SRR e 3k
z i
. 2 3; similar to the way load oil is identified and handled.
(&) 7 2 Z
o = g W
= 5 28 MR. UTZ: Any other questions of the witness? He
a> & %8
o g .2 may be excused.
e E G
= 2 §§ {Witness excused.)
P 3 3 g;i
ey E gg MR. UTZ: Statements in the case? The case will
aon S e
;: g & be taken under advisement and the hearing is adjourned.
@ 2 83
; .>\ z .- §
z a , 82 )
| = =z 22 ~
< 3 %
i T e g 23
i - — | s =«
i
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1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST o PHONE 256-1294 ¢ ALBU

QUERQUE, NEW MEX CO

STATE OF NEW MFXICO )
) 88
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

-  e1pNDA BURKS, Court Reporter in and for the County
of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that
the foregoing ard attached Transcript of Hearing before the
New Mexico 0Oil Conseyxvation commisasion was reported by me;

and that the same ig a true and correct record of the gsaid

proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.
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GOVERNOR
DAVID F. CARGO

O1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN
LAND COMMISSIONER
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ALEX J. ARMIJO

MEMBER
P. O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE

AY
87801 STAYE GEOLOGIST

A. L. PORTER. JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

December 1, 1970

Re: Case No. 4464
Order No. R-4069

Annlicant:

Mr. Gordon Ryan ;

Pan American Petroleum Corporation Pan American Petroleum Corp.
Security Life Building

Denver, Colorado 80202

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the above-referenced Commission
order recently entered in the subject case. Letter pertaining
to conditions of approval and maximum allowable to follow.

Very truly yours,

L\ il /4
A. L, PORTER, Jr,
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir

Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC X

Artesia 0OCC

Aztec 0OCC X

State Engineer

Other




PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

SECURITY LIFE BUILDING

DENVER, COLORADO 80202 A2

November 2, 1970 ,

it .
Filet AMR-1828-986.511 i .o
: L by, !
§ Re: Load Gas During Workover | LF Y
‘ Gallegos Canyom Unit No, 185 /71 !
Basin Dakota rield
San Juan County, New Mexico
Mr. A. L., Porter, Jr, (3)
Secretary-Director
New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
P. O, Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 : :

Dear Mr. Porter:

In recent correspondence with Mr., Elvis Utz of your office, our Area
Superintendent in Farmington, New Mexico, Mr., L, O, Speer, advised you
of the c¢ircumstances surrounding the use of 18,111 MCF as "load gas"
during a workover of the above referenced wall, While In Santa Fe on
October 28 to attend the hearing on another case in which Pan American
7as involved, we were advised by Mr. Utz that a hearing would probably
bs required to properly act upon our request that the subject well be
entitled to produce an equivalent "load gas" volume after workover,
tax and royalty free, and that the recovery of this "load gas" not be
applied against the well's normal gas allowable,

In a phone conversation with Mr, Utz on Thursday, October 29, Mr, Charles

Boyce of this office further discussad this matter and Mr. Utz Indicated ‘

the case would be set for hearing on the November 18 docket, This letter _

will serve to confirm our request for a hearing of this matter, : ,

The gas which was obtained from El Paso Natural Gas Company, compressed

b and injected Into Well No. 185 prior to a water frac workover was intended
q to pressure up the Formation surrounding the wellbsre to a level higher
than normal shut-in pressure in ordsr to improve the frac efficlency by
faster and mors complete return of the frac water. In several past work-
over attempts of older producing Dakota gas wells, the partial or in sone
cases nearly complete flooding out of the formation has resulted in work-
over failure, The gas which was injected and retained in the reservoir
prior to the sand water fracture treatment of Well No, 185 comsistad of
19,311 WCF, less 1,200 MCF which was flared, lvaving a net "load gas"
volume of 18,IIT MCF. SInceé tares and royalty would have already been paid
on this amount of gas when originally produced and delivered to El Paso,
Gallegos Canyon Unit No., 185 should be entitled to produce am equivalant
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Flle: AMR-1828-986,511 “2 - November 2, 1970

volume after workover free of tax and royalty, In additiem, this amount
of gas should not be applied against the well's normal allowable after
workovar,

Although the injection of gas into Wall Mo, 195 for workover purposes
was ihe first case of this kind that Pan American is aware of, the worke

of "load gas" preceding the sand water fracturing treatment op other
well repair operations, ’Ij:,_is,.mgueated.,wthamfom,,-.that,ah-pmcadm:gﬁ,__m__.‘__,
for administrative approval of f'.%'?.3_4.,89?,:',’1.,..343.336..‘5951‘,.QQQQQQEQE.L production

> established similar to that now used. for well operations where "load

“oL1"1Is utilized in_cpgquqﬁ}qqﬂy;gn‘ggllwnepairs.‘vu»

Yours very truly,

128 S

¢e: Mr, E, C, Arnold (2) United States Geological Survay
New Mexico 0i1 Conservation Commission Drawer 1857
1000 Rio Brazos Road Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Aztec, New Mexico 87401

United States Geological Survey
Mr. L, O, Speer, Jr, P, 0. Box 965
Pan American Petroleum Corporation Farmington, New Mexico 87401
501 Airport Drive
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
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Doeker Nov. £5-7C

UCCKET:  REGHOAR HEARING - WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBEK 18, 1970

1,

CIL CONSERVATION COMMIS5{ON - 9 A.M. - MORGAN HALL, STATE LAN. CFFICE BUTLIING,

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

b s mam A b skt i et B A

ALLCWABLE:

CASE 4453:

CASE 4454;

Consideraticn of the allowable production of gas fcr ecember, 1970,
from fifteen prorated pools in Lea, Eddy, Roosevelt and Chaves Counties,
New Mexico, and also presentation of purchaser®s nominations for said
pocis {or ine six-month period beginning Janvary 1, 1971. Considera-
ticn of the allowable production of gas {rum nine proraved pools in San -
Juan. Rie Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico, for iLecember, 1970.

in the matver of the hearing called by the (il Conservaition Commission
cn its own movion to consider the promulgation of an order prohibiting
the tlaring or venting of casinghead gas in the State of New Mexico on
or atter lTecember 31, 1970, when certain conditions exist., Copies of
the proposed order will be circulated by way of the Commission®s
general mailing list and will be available upon request: made to the
Cemmission at its Santa Fe-office.

EEE O B BRSO

THE FOLLOWING CASES WILL BE HEARD BEFORE DANIEL S. NUTTER, EXAMINER,
CR ELVI3 A. UTZ, ALTERNATE EXAMINER, IN THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMIS-
SICN CUNFERENCE ROOM ON THE SECOND FLOOR OF SAID BUILDING AT 9:30
A.Ml

Southeastern New Mexico nomenclature case calling for the extension of
certain pools +in Lea, Chaves and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico.

(a) GBxtend the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool in Lea County, New Mexico,
o include therein:

TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 11: N/2 and SW/4

(b) Extend the Double L-Queen Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, to
include therein:

TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 31: SE/4

{c) Extend the Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres Pool in Lea County,
New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 33 FAST. NMPM
SECTION 27: SE/4

(3} Ixtend the North Vacuum-Abo Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to
inciude *therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 PAST, NMPM

SECTION 14: NW/4
SECTION 27: NE/4

ve) Extend the Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool in Reosevel:i (unty,
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Examiner Hearing

November 18, 1970

2

GASE 4453:

CASE 4456;

CASE 4457:

e e e 38 4 A PR

CASE_4458:

e e e v £

CASE 4459:

CASE 4460

o e 4 e vt e .

Locket No, 25-70
(Jase 4454 centinued)
Yew Mexicc, to include therein:

TCWNSHIP 8 SUUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 33: NEB/4

In the matter of the hearing called hy the Qi Conservaiion Commission
for the creation of a new oil pool and for the assignment of a dis-
covery alliowable, Sandoval County, New Mexico. . The Commission; at the
reLues” of Refiners PetroleumCorporation, will consider the creation of
4 new oil peol for the production of oil from the Dakota formation
cemprising the NE/4 of Section 25, Township 22 North, Range 3 West,
Sandgosval County, New Mexico, said pocol having been discovered by said
corporation’s Cuba Union Well No. 1 located in Unit A of said Section
25. Alsc to be considered will be the assignment of approximately
34,396 barrels of discoverv allowable to said well.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for expansion of
pressure maintenance project, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to expand its Cato Baskett
Pressure Maintenance Project, Cato-San Andres Poul, by the conversion
to water injection of its Baskett "D" Wells Nos. 1 and 2, located
respectively, in Units G and A of Section 11, Township 8 South, Range
3G East, Chaves County, New Mexico.

Application of Tenneco Gil Company for the creation of a new pool,
assignment of discovery allowable, and promulgation of special pool
rules, McKinley County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks the creation of a new pool for the production of o0il
from the "I" zone of the Dakota formation for its Lon Ne Pah Well No.
1 located in Unit D of Section 18, Township 17 North, Range 8 West,
McKinley County, New Mexice, and for the assignment of an o0il dis-
covery allowable to said well. Applicant further seeks the promulga-
tion of special rules fcr said pool, including provisions for 80-acre
spacing units with wells to be drilled in either the northwest or
southeast quarter-quarter sections.

Application of Continental 0il Company for a unit agreement, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for
the South Eunice Unit Area comprising 2720 acres, more or less, of
federal and Fee lands ir Sections 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, and 33, Town-

ship 22 South, Range 36 East, South Eunice Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Continental 0il Company for a waterflood project, vea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
avthority to institute a waterflodd project in its South Eunice Unit
Area by the injection of water into the Seven Rivers and Queen forma-
tions through 30 wells located in Sections 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, and 33,
Township 22 South, Range 36 East, South Eunice Ponl, Lea County,New
Mexica.

Application of Continental 0il Company for a non-standard gas proration
vnit, lLea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
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£xaminer H(:drfi."uj Docket No. 25~70
Hovember 18, 1970

-3

CASE_4461:

CASE 4462:

CASE 4463:

CASE 4451;

(Case 4467 continued)

seeks the consclidation of two existing non-standard gas proration
units into one 480-acre non-standard unit comprising the N/2 and SE/4
of Section 23, Township 22 South, Range 36 East, Jalmat Gas Pcol, Lea
County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its Meyer B-23 Wells Nos. 1, 2,
and 3, lccated in Units C, 0, and B, respectively, of said Section 23.
Applicant further seeks authority to produce the allowable from any
of said wells in any proportion.

Application of Continental 0il Company for a non-standard gas prora-
tion unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks the consolidation of two existing non-standard gas pro-
ration units into one 120-acre non-standard unit comprising the E/2
SW/4 and NW/4 SE/4 of Section 9, Township 21 South, Range 37 East,
Blinebry Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its
Hawk B-1 Wells Nos. 2 and 6, located in Units J and N, respectively,
of said Section 9. Applicant further seeks authority to produce the
allowable assigned to said unit from either of said wells in any pro-

portion.

Application of Continental 0il -Company for downhole commingling,

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to commingle production from an undesignated Gallup
¢il pool and undesignated Dakota o0il pool in the wellbores of four
wells toc be drilled ‘in Township 25 North, Range 4 West, West Lindrith
Field, Rio Arriba 'County, New Mexico, as follows:

Jicarilla 22 Well No. 5 - Unit L - Section .«
Jicarilla 28 Well No. 9 - Unit A ~ Section 28
Jicarilla 28 Well No. 10 - Unit L - Section 28
Jicarilla 28 Well No. 11 - Unit B ~ Section 33

Application of Roger C. Hanks for compulsory pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
pcoling all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formation under-
lying the NE/4 of Section 18, Township 9 South, Range 36 East, Vada-
Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, said acreage to be
dedicated to applicant's Ford Federal Well No. 1 located in the

NW/4 NE/4 of said Section 18. Also to be considered will be the
costs of drilling said well, a charge for the risk involved, a pro-
vision for the allocation of actual operating costs, and the
establishment of charges for supervision of said well.

(Readvertised)

Application of Union 0il Company of California for a non-standard

0il proration unit, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval for an 80-acre non-standard oil
proration unit comprising the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 17 and the NW/4
NE/4 of Section 20, Township 8 South, Range 38 East, Bluitt-San
Andres Associated Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, to be dedicated
to a well to be drilled at a standard location in the NW/4 NE/4 of

said Section 20.




Examiner Hearing Locket No. 25-70

November 18, 1970
Y

(" CASE 4464: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for authority to
— over-produce a gas wellfs allowable, San Juan County, New Mexico.
¢ Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to over-
produce the allowable of its Gallegos Canyon Unit Well No. 185, located
in Unit D of Section 33, Township 28 North, Range 12 West, Basin-
Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, in the amount of 19,311 MCF.
According to applicant, this amount of gas, prcduced by other wells
in the Gallegos Canyon Unit and with royalty and taxes alreacy paid,
was injected into the subject well to create a reservoir back-pressure
prior to fracturing on work-over. Applicant seeks authority to
produce, without being subject to allowable, royalty, or taxes,
the volume of gas injected into the well.
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‘western union

' KAOGL $SG 197
'K RWAO20 HO PDF=ROSWELL NMEX 17 2%7P MST=
A L PORTER JR=
01L CONSERVATION COMMISSION STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG
SANTA FE NMEX=

PLEASE CONSIDER THIS OUR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE WITH GORDON
RYAN OF DENVER FOR PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORP IN CASE
NUMBER 4464 AT THE EXAMINER HEARING NOVEMBER 18 1970
APPLICATION FOR OVER PRODUCING GAS WELL ALLOWABLE SAN

JUAN COUNTY NEW MEX1COe THANK YOU=
ATWOOD MALONE MANN AND COOTER== /ﬁk%%;/,

WU 1201 {R 5-69) /




BEFORE THE CIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

'IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

| CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

| COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

| 'THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

: CASR No_ 4444

i Order No. R-4069

"APPLICATION OF PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM
CORPORATION FOR AUTHORITY TO OVER-PRODUCE
‘A GAS WELL'S ALLOWABLE, SAN JUAN COUNTY,
'NEW MEXICO.

1
|

eep ey

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9:30 a.m. on November 18,
1970, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before EBxaminer Elvis A, Utz.

NOW, on this__ 1St day of December, 1970, the Comnission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the recorxd,
/and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
!in the premises,

o A AR o OB b i ke

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
‘matter thereof.

W (2) That the applicant, Pan American Petroleum Corporation, |
1recent1y injected into its Gallegos Canyon Unit Well No. 185, ;
located in Unit D of Section 33, Township 28 North, Range 12 West,
NMPH, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, 19,311 MCF
fof gas in order to pressure up the formation surrounding the
‘well-bore of said well prior to commencing water fracture on \
Morkovor of the well. ;

I3

(3) That the applicant seeks authority to produce that
volume of injected gas from said Well No., 185 in addition to
the regular allowable assigned to the well,

3 9 (4) That 18,111 MCF of said gas remained in the reservoir
' and that 1,200 MCF of said gas was flared.




:"2"
:CASE No. 4464

éOrder No. R~4069

1

’ (5) That said 19,311 MCF of gas was obtained during July,
;Auguat, and September from El Paso Natural Gas Company, having
‘been previously purchased by said company.

H

f (6) That the applicant should be periiitiad tC produce
a18 111 MCF of gas from said Well No., 165 in addition to the
regqular allowable assigned to said well in order to ailow ths
- operator to recover gas previously purchased and injected into

the reservoir surrounding the subject well.

] IT 18 THEREFORE ORDERED:

’ |

i (1) That the applicant, Pan Awerican Petroleum Corporation, i

'3ia hereby authorized to produce 18,111 MCF of gas from its ]
' Gallegos Canyon Unit Well No. 185, located in Unit D of Section 33!
Townahip 28 North, Range 12 West, NMPM, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Jua
County, New Mexico, in addition to the allowable regularly assigne$

!‘to said well.

ff (2) That the purchaser of gas from the above-~described
fGallegou Canyon Unit Well No. 185 shall indicate on its Gas
| Purchaser's Monthly Report of production from the subject well
;a credit for the amount of gas produced until such time as the
3§18 111 MCF of additional gas authorized to be produced by the
above-deacribed well has bheen produced.

t
; (3) That the operator of the above~described well shall
i file, by the 15th day of each month, with the Santa Fe Office of |
i the Commission a special report setting forth the production from
§§ the subject well for the previous month and the amount of the |
'§authorized 18,111 MCF of gas remaining to be produced.

1

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the f

g entry of such further orders as the Commission may deenm necessary.;
i

i

g
o
|
N
!
3
+
vt
o

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herainabove
designated,

i
H
t

L S

’A. L. PORTER Jr.; Member & Secretary

1/‘
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FARMINGTON AREA 1970 GALLEGOS CANYON UNIT NO. 185 (Repair)
&2 |
T GALLEGOS CANYON UNIT HO. 185. TD 6100. PBD 6067. PREP TO START COMPRESSOR, /
Y SET CU AT 5860. RU AZTEC SERVICE UNIT 6~22~70, PTIG. S8I. RREL 6~22~70.

CALLECOS CANYON UNIT NO. 165. TD 6100. PED 6067. PREP START C '
Xz : . . oMP ‘
STAKTED COMPRUSSOR X HEAD LEAKED. RENOVED FOR REP. RESSOR. f

™\,

- )
—'ﬁé\ GALLGEQS CANYON UNIT NO. 185. 7D 6100, PBD 6067. RBP COMPRESSOR.

A 5 . L] .
./& L‘LL.UOS CA-\ io N LKIIA. “O- le. LD 0100- PHD 606; . I\LJ Ctk\) L4

. TD Lty D Ledl ;j,w\ nu i\ 4 4‘.-:‘);/
PNa o o ‘ %’V) -
?I_IEL N

D] " — ]
! :)L Jen “.n\,vwnw \VQJQ

LY
! i

[“q « u N Ul
e

0 ‘. " -.\ Al “ ot .U A\

’r

2o v Jy ’//fy/’/.:m }'f//‘ U/w»/ G.ULEG A? - PO
I/a-«(’/ / v FRp L al A 7:&«%/

J&/- GALLEGOS CANYON UNIT NO. 185. TD 6100. PBD 6067. 8I FOR COMPRESSOR REP. /
81 7-3-70 31100 P¥. PRIOR TO SI INJ PR 928,

|3 GALLEGOS CAMYON UNIT %O, 185. TD 6100, PBD 6067,  INJ, / DISH PR 1008 LB AT
430 1iCYD. | —_—

’[’]‘L 3D el . Lol y‘ IL} Ua .
15 . 6115508 GAGYGE VLT X0, 185, TD 6100, 5D 6067. COMP LOWN.22:1/2 NX. -
TAD GeSKAT LuAR Lo COMP LiaD. PR 1600, DROZPZD TO 950 DURING LOWN TIME

D YD blod Y Lo, ‘h:'?:;\;/
Al v ’

bt e

Z,’ib \\\ RY W\ [\ &t\)\)}‘\u \‘\) \l(“\\ R\\\Q\
\ ) " W " A
T\t
Q ML v " ¥ . . \ a
L /X\ '\'\ A W\ W a\ " W w "
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Bl e

(970 /@w A Yo/ 5
7 /7
< 7(?/ 72 d/oa) /’é’ﬂ €287 . W&’W )
__L/{ " ” ~ . ﬁw% /0. 30 om F~a2-70. ? PR s eoo
zzz 72 ¢ro0, PJ» zom \.Zsyfw X 1056 yaud
‘___,_,-_:’_ 2% e pas , & errpsiieat lbascinss /9
{Z// 72 1/“ /759 4017 \%y/«/ 2% sop0 y“"/

. 185,

o CALLEGOS CANYON UNIT X
MCFD.

w7 7D ér25 fBD dotz
Rz

5/43 24 er

; 7522 GALLEGOS CANYOH WHIT HO. 185, TD 61GO.

| 23 HR X DIS 1460 X SUC 350, AIR 658 2CrD.
TRT X 0.8% KCL X 20 LB GEL PER 1000 GAL.
75,590 GAL WL TRX X

20,000 LB 10-20 SH.
BPM TO 52 BPM AT 2900 PSI. AFIER 36,500
INCREASED 2900 710 3000 X IR 52 BPM TO 48
INJ RATE 58-52-45 DPM.
MIN 800, 1-1/2 LR OH VACUUi.
TAG SN 5960 X CO 107' S TO PBD.

GALLIGOS CANYCM UNIT N0. 135. TD 6100.
AT 3007, %0 TuG.
REMOVED LOP X LIPPLAD UP WELLUEAD.
1500 X COMPRESSUK. _SWB 1 hR. WoGLL KICKED
COMPRESSOR. 1TPF 150 X CBF 500,
;2[2;2; CALLECOS CAUNYON UNIT NO. 185,
WLl ON LLiL AT 12 00 w00 9-‘21 70.

i e wtape

_Z'éi GALLYGOS CANYON UNIT NO. 185. <D 6100.
FHOZE OFF LECAUSL nIR.L W iT OUT I3 UNIT.

829 YCFD.

GALL:GOS CANYON UMIT
855 X CP¥ 930, WELL

QJ%;; ,¢éa‘/

[ 24 i 174 L4

” L) ’” [

4

D 6160,

No. 185. 1D 6100,

2.
s ¢

<4-,1q‘,’_.

To 6160,
CEiN

C\LL[\.O.) CANYOW USIT NO.
YV UT0.  dibiis bﬂbbub bhL2

185.
YCFD,

e

BEFORE Y v
Ol COMLEIY e

PN MR I
ol N,

TD 6100 PED 6067.
8-8-70 INJ GAS AT 1130 X AIR 396 MCFD.

X 0.0% KCL X 7 LB GLL PER 1000 GAL X 60,000 Ls 20-40 SN X
DROPPED 30 X RCN BALLS AFTER 30,000 GALLONS WT.

TOTAL FLUID 97,440 GAL WT.
USED 3696 HLP,

P3D 6067,
v1 2-3/3" PROD THG K TAGGLD SH AT, 6054.
miP OUT TiG PLUG,
HLAVY SPRAY X SLUGS Wi
PLD 6067.
©PC 1170 X CPC 1170,

PBD 6067,

PBD 6067,
GAUGED 964 MCFD X 2 BY¥.

rib 6067,
Cii TO 15/64".

“ ¥ Moy 29 225D

8-7-70 INJ GAS AT 1120 X AIR 398
8-9+70 INJ GAS AT 1138 X AIR 416 MCFD,

a¥ )50 ¥ Hew 425 7ED

/7798

Y QR0 T T Hé -
Y )50 % * Hoo ”
IV /r v v /
PBD 6067, BLEW TO CO. / cOMP INJ ¢
MI SU 9-16-70, LOADED HOLE X WT
MO BEN. PMP IN 2900. SWAYF X

IR 56
GAL DROPPED 30 RCH BALLS X PR

BPM, TRT PR 3200-2000-2800.

ISIP 1700, 5 MIN 1100, 15

TI X T8G X BIT. DLLEW WELL X COMP,

FLW TST. / WELL LOGGED OFF
LASDED TLG 5929.
PR 4«1/2" ANNULUS 10
U 2' LINE X
RRidl, IJ\) Ak U=

PROD. / EL PASO PUT
GAUGED 826 MCFD.

OFF.
0.

PROD. / PROL 7 KR X CH

BACK ON LINE AT 9145 AM, GAUGED

PROD. / PROD 24 HR X TPY

PROD. / PROD 24 MR X IDT 865 X

Case 4464 Ex. N




FARMINGTON AREA 1970 GALLEGOS CANYON UNIT NO. 185

EE?{;Cp GALLEGOS CANYON UNIT NO. 185. TD 6100, P3D 6067, PROD. / 9-25~70 PROD 24
HR X TFF_640 X CPF 835, 15/64™ CH. WELL GAUGED 689 MCFD. CHANGED PLATE
S8IZE FRoM 1" TO 1-1/2" X OPEN Cil 10 25/64". 9=-26~70 PROD 24 ¥R X TRE 4035
X CPF 560 X 25/64" ClU, WELL GAUGED 1024 MCFD. OPEN CH TO 30/64". 9-27-70
PROD 24 HR X TPP 390 X CPF 490 X 30/64" Cd. WELL GAUGED 987 NCTFD. OPEN CH
48/64". STARTED FAKING A LITTLE WT. e

GALLEGOS CAWYON WNIT NO. 185. TD 6100.- PBD 6067, FLW TST. / PROD 24 LR
°({J.q X TPP_375 X CP 455 PSI. Cli WIDE OPEN AT 3/4". RATE 1235 MCFD. WELL MAKILNG

WI.
GALLTUGOS CANYOd UNWIT NO. 185 B i

™ _ . IT . TD 6100. PBD 6067, F¥LW TST. / FLW 1087 }
£ TRF 350 X C2 415. MADE 20 BO IN LAST 9 DAYS. / DR, Hom

e CALLECOS TAlYSN UNIT NO. 185, 1TID 6100. PUD 6067. TsT. / PROD 24 LR X TPF
360 A CP 420 FSI. PROD 1040 MCFD. 10-3-70 PROD 24 LR X TPF 360 X CP 400. PROD
10G% WCFD & 3.3 80, 10~4~-70 PROD 24 HR X TP¥ 365 X CP 41G. PROD 946 MCI'D X 1.7 3C.

——

l?L‘ G:".LLEGOS cA IR Re . -
555 % O O LNIT XO. 185, 7D 6100. PBD 6067. FLW TST. / FLW 946 MCPD, TRF

JD\Q GALLEGOS CANYON USIT 0. 185. TD 61C0. PBD 6067. FLW TST. / FLW 908 MCFD
IN 24 uR X T2? 375 X CPF 418,

‘QE GALLEGCS CANYQH UNIT NO. 185. TD 6160, PBD 6067. ¥FLW U87. / FLW 928 HCID X
TPF 305 X C2F 405,

A § CATTTENS C2VeN INTT MO. 185. TD 6100, PUD 6087. TLW T5T. / 10-9~70 PROD 24 ¥R
( oA CTEIIE R0 A CF 400.  PA0OD Y59 MCYD X 17 STREAM OF OIL. 10-10-70 PRCD 24 UR X 127

A T
LU 4 CPR 440. PROD 934 MOFD X 1V STREAM OF OIL. 10-11-70 PROD 24 iR L 27 375
X CeT 620 X% PROD 903 ¥CFD 4 1'* STREAY OF OIL.

y NNy

\0\\"3, GALLAGOS CAJO USIT NO. 165, TP (100, ¥ai 6367, PLW. / FLW 820 HC¥D A TP 382

A iR habe ile

Pved. 70 GLls 72 day.s
21468 MCF

Corse G FY E¥ //




N"W MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIIN
WELL JELIVERABILITY TEST RERPORT FOR 19 1. Form 1224
, SN — - _ Rersen
POCL 4AME Troul seore FLF ART G TEn s
EAGIH l N~olh wako (A N
13-l
COMPANTY WELL NAAL AND M.MAEER 1
OADw AVES JOAN $FY CARP GALLEGIS CANMY L 0 w4} ps
UNIT LETTER SECTION TOANSHIP ARANGE PURCHASIYE PIPELINE
32 i 12 b PASH) NATUKAL GAS Cde
: CASING 0.0, ~ INCHES - JCASING 1.0, — INCHEL . |[SET AT GEPTH — FEET TUBING 0.0, - INCHES TUBING 1.0, ~ INCHES TOP — TUBING PEAF, — FELT
< 4500 20092 L 24175 1495 58634
: TAS PAY ZONE WELL PRGOUCING THRY CAS GRAVITY CRAVITY X LENGTH
FROM AT To ' 34M0 CASING rusing ¥ 1 ,hB6 _3‘)03
OATE OF FLOW TEST DATE SHUT.IN PRESSURE MEASURED
raom ALT IR F R AL To 45721541749 G5/4¢2470 |

PRESSURE DATA —~ ALL PRESSURES IN PSIA

i (";V)Mﬁowing Casing |{(b} Flowing Tubing | (c) Flowing Meter [(d) Flow Chart 1{e} Meter Error Y Foiction Loss (g} Avcrage Meter

t Pressure {DWt) Pressure (DW1) Pressure (DWt) Stotic Reading (item ¢ - ltem d) {o-¢) or {b-c) Pressure (Integr.)

|

i : N ] . ) .

; sc1 34, Ay 8] 5 . 10 ib%

; (h) Corrected Meter (i) Avg. Wellhead | (j} Shut.in Cosing (k) Shut-in Tubing | (1) Pz higher value | (m) Del. Pressure (n) Seporator or De- .
: Pressure (g+e) Press. Pp= (h+1) | Pressure (DW1} Pressure (DWt) of (i} or (k) hydrotor Pr, (DWr)

| 50 ~ {for criticol flow only

‘ . l : Pd-' ___%Pc

: g0 349 3% #3. 23% 418

FLOW RATE CORRECTION (METER ERROR)}

‘ , ftem c , Item ¢ Corracted Yolume
- . - Integrated Volume ~MCF /D Quotient of Item d Jtem d

D185 el HIPHD A, he 471 HCED -
WORKING PRESSURE CALCULATION =
R2=
: (1=a=% (F, qn)? (1000} 0 _e ") (F_ q,y211000) o 2 pw2ﬁp,2+92 P,
L4l 192601 4 G 3 159231 16404

DELIVERABILITY CALCULATION

pcz_pJZn n n
0=0Q 27 52T 471 S35 N\ garron ) p.ags |

REMARKS:
SUMMARY
; ltem h a4 Psio Compony PAN :y\m‘:vr{;(‘."am .’P‘{T CrRe
| E P ush Psio By o o_oiiwnl Yt
H ¢y '? ‘ . N v,, O LY Ja.
: ' ? 1'(‘% MCFD Title frecn-nnginesy
: ‘ P Rk L0 Psic Witnessed By I
Pd 4l Psia Company
0 udih MCE D
:
: —_ . —
| Cas =
S CVER AT G 3¢ 17“7‘617‘ =X GGa 3l
U U U
:
: e
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192 P 20 I8N 1ZW F N 27083 1+ 7 LA LER (= @) PLA| /%4
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""" PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

501 Airport Drive, Farmington, New Mexico r~
October 26, 1970 o~
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File: GLH-217-960.4 x 986.510 =~

Subject: 100% Owned Load Gas
) Gallegos Canyon Unit No. 185
Basin Dakota Field
San Juan County, New Mexim

% e /3/¢7;é5§/A

/

210-960.4 x 986.510, above subject.

i1
| Mr. Elvis A. Utz o
5 New Mexico Cil Conservation Commission / d? o .
i P. 0. Box 2088 R
} Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 P
; % Dear Sir: »ﬁ,m?””; ] ! /
H D
: : This has reference to the questions raised in your letter of
: ¢ October 21, 1970, regarding our letter of October 16, 1970, File: GLH-

: The 19,311 MCF used in the workover could be considered "trade"

or “exchange" gas. However, it is the same as purchased gas since El Paso

deducts this volume from their settlement statements for gas they purchased ~
through their Meter No. 7576901, We fail to see where the accounting be~

tween El Paso and Pan American is pertinent in this respect. Our primary

concern here is that the recovery of "load gas" not be charged against the

normal allowable of Well No. 185.

o AR S e S BN e

With regard to your second question, after reviewing workover
1 details we find there was some waste and we estimate approximately 1,200
] MCF, or 6.2% of the 19,311 MCF, was flared. The balance was retained in
; the reservoir.

If we can be of further assistance, please advise.

(i'féé// Yours very truly,

| ,TﬁJYIJ PAN AMERICAN P OLEUM CORPORATION

/////' '

== e

: L. 0. Speer, Jr.
j Area Superintendent
; GLH:en .
DOCKET 24500
f ce: Mr. E. C. Arnold
: New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission — 4?4’552-;767
: Aztec, New Mexico T i nemamer Rt
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OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
Qctober 21, 1970
{7« L AT

Fan AieriCon Petroicum Corporation
501 Airport Drive
Farmington, New fexico 87401

AMtention: Mr, L. 0, Speer
Dear Mr. Speer:

Your letter of October 16, 1970 regarding supplemental allowable
for gas used In reworking your Gallegos Canyon Unit Hell No, 185 has been
referred to me,

Before we can act on your request it will be necessary to have some
more detail, Was all of the 19,31} Mcf purchased from El Paso or was it
a trade? Was all of this gas retained in the reservoir or was some flared
in the process of workover?

Very truly yours,
ELVIS A, UT2
Gas Engineer

EAl/ig




| PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION -

501 Airport Drive, Farmington, New Mexico 87401

October 16, 1970 o
o~
(%]
<5
File: GLH-210-960,4 X 986.510 .

Subject: 100% Owned Load Cas
Gallegos Canyon Unit No. 185
Basin Dakota Field
San Juan County, New Mexito
"“‘!‘ s r A//.//‘//
e 7 (&4 _7

LY . A ¥ T s - el
- AL s sae Ais ANMLLCTLY Ui 13
New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088 1y Frocn T

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

i Dear Sir:

For purposes of reinjection and workover of Gallegos Ganyon Unit Well
No. 185, Pan American obtained from El Paso Natural Gas Company through

their Meter No. 3770201 the following gas volumes:

A LA AL 1SR

July 3,111 MCF
i August 7,239 MCF
H September 8,961 MCF

Total 19,311 MCF

red to be the return of gas sold to El Paso

The above volume is considé
er No. 7576901 which

? Natural Gas Company purchased through their Met
serves the following Basin Dakota Field wells:

Gallégos Canyon Unit Com Well No. 94 (Unit portion only)

: Gallegos Canyon Unit Well No. 56 | .
No. 106 I O/ (=
No. 108 e cean W
No. 110 { J L
No., 111 / A
No. 133
No. 134
No. 263

Taxes and royalty would have beeun paid on this 19,311 MCF of gas when

; originally produced and delivered to El Paso. Accordingly, Gallegos

% Canyon Unit Well No. 185 should be entitled to produce an equivalent

’ "load gas" volume, after workover, tax and royalty free., Since the pur-
chaser's Porm C-111 would not identify the production as 'load gas,"

we suggest Gallegos Canyon Unit Well No. 185 be given an additional net
allowable of 19,311 MCF in order that the recovery of this “]oad gas"

will not be applied against the well's current normal allowable.

ROOM

S e e
10. & R e e, Fu
é ‘ 1o _____No.
: R . T s s ROOM
f TO: - BOX-2088— BLDG. ____No.
7o SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 ] RCOM
LOCATION: < - NG.
b PLEASE HANDLE Remarks:
' PLEASE APFROVE
: PLEASE NOTE
. N N
i = FOR YO
i INFORMATION
. « 5 PLEASE SEE ME
Ix " ' & | PLEASE ADVIBE
SR : YOUR FILE

FORM § 4.88 From: DATE
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Page 2 October 16, 1970

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. GLH-210-960.4 X 986,510

I heieby certify that the above is true and complete to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

Yours very truly,
PAN AMERICAS/PE?$OLEUM CORPORATION
KD ey N

| L. 0. Speet, Jr.
: Area Superintendent

GLH:eb

cc: Mr. E. C. Arnold
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Aztec, New Mexico
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11-30-70 BEFORE THE OTL CONSERVATTON COMMISSION |’ /
. OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO [ A/
e Pal
/ N

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING ( L ¢

CALLED BY THE OLL CONSEKVATLON L

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
/ THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERTNG:

CASE No. 4464

s

, \\ L}/» Order No. R“n_ﬂ.é.z_
R A

APPLICATION OF PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM
CORPORATION FOR AUTHORITY TO OVER-PRODUCE
A GAS WELL'S ALLOWABLE, SAN JUAN COUNTY, // B / PR
NEW MEXICO. LT !

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSTION: .

9:30
This cause came on for hearing at 4 a.m. on November 18 1970,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner _Elvis A. Utz .
NOW, on this day of _December , 1970, the Commission, a

quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

{1) That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Pan American Petroleum Corporation,
recently injected into its Gallegos Canyon Unit Well No. 185,
located in Unit D of Section 33, Township 28 North, Range 12 West,
NMPM, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, 19,311 MCF
of gas in order to pressure up the formation surrounding the
well-bore of said well prior to commencing a water fracture on
workover of the well.

(3) That the applicant seeks authority to produce that
volume of injected gas from said Well No, 185 in addition to

the regular allowable assigned to the well.




|
-2«
CASE Nc. 4464

%g
. (4) That 18,111 MCF of said gas remained in the reservoir
éand that 1,200 MCF of said gas was flared. %
f (5) That said 19,311 MCF of gas was obtained during July, |
éAugust, and September from El Paso Natural Gas Company, having
rgﬁeen previously purchased by said company. M

€ (6) That the applicant should be permitted to produce i
é 18,111 MCF of gas from said Well No. 185 in addition to the

Y reqular allowable assigned to said well in order to allow the

; operator to recover gas previously purchased and injected into

| the reservoir surrounding the subject well.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Pan American Petroleum Corporation,

i ie hereby authorized to produce 18,311 MCF of gas from its -
‘Gallegos Canyon Unit Well No. 185, located in Unit D of Section f

!
i

33, Township 28 North, Range 12 West, NMPM, Basin-Dakota Pool,

i
il San Juan County, New Mexico, in addition to the allowable regularly

| assigned to said well.

é} (2) That the purchaser of gas from the above-described

Gallegos Canyon Unit Well No, 185 shall indicate on its Gas !

Purchaser's Mohthly Report of production from the subject well ,

a credit for the amount of gas produced until such time as the

!
!
18,111 MCF of additional gas authorized to be produced by the |
above~described well has been produced. ’

(3) That the operator of the above-described well shall

file, by the 15th day of each month, with the Santa Fe Office of

' the Commission a special report setting forth the production from
? the aubject well for the previous month and the amount of the
; authorized 18,111 MCF of gas remaining to be produced.

: (4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
- entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

% . : DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.




